income included in the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2007. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
income for the year ended December 31, 2006 is incorporated by reference from the Company’s Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on August 13, 2007.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2006 and quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2007.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position of the Company would have
been at June 30, 2007 assuming the transaction had been completed as set forth above, nor does it purport to represent the financial position of the Company
in future periods.

Table of Contents

THE ST. JOE COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

  June 30, 2007   150 W. Main   Parkwood   June 30, 2007
  Historical   Sale of Building   Sale of Building   Pro forma

ASSETS
Investment in real estate  $ 887,632   $ 887,632
Cash and cash equivalents   20,187  $ 26,941(A)(B)  $ 16,635(C)   63,763
Marketable securities   31,214(A)   31,214
Accounts receivable, net   13,631   13,631
Notes receivable   112,951   112,951
Prepaid pension asset   102,961   102,961
Property, plant and equipment, net   42,489   42,489
Goodwill, net   26,287   26,287
Other intangible assets, net   2,645   2,645
Other assets   31,626   31,626
Assets held for sale   93,868   (51,047)(A)(B)  (42,821)(D)  —

  $ 1,334,277  $ 7,108  $ (26,186)  $ 1,315,199

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES:
Debt  $ 428,526  $ 29,329(A)   $ 457,855
Accounts payable   97,909   97,909
Accrued liabilities   73,041   1,943(A)   74,984
Income tax payable   72,937   21,995(A)  $ 14,555(E)   109,487
Deferred income taxes   102,283   (19,503)(A)   (13,198)(E)   69,582
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale   60,384   (30,722)(A)   (29,662)(F)   —

Total liabilities   835,080   3,042   (28,305)   809,817

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   7,378   7,378

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock, no par value; 180,000,000 shares

authorized; 104,498,861 issued at June 30,
2007.   317,421   317,421

Retained earnings   1,099,576   4,066(A)   2,119(G)   1,105,761
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (688)   (688)
Treasury stock at cost, 30,104,211 shares held at

June 30, 2007.   (924,490)   (924,490)

Total stockholders’ equity   491,819   4,066   2,119   498,004

  $ 1,334,277  $ 7,108  $ (26,186)  $ 1,315,199

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

Table of Contents

The St. Joe Company
June 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

Notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet

(A)

On August 7, 2007, the Company closed the sale of one of the remaining two properties in the office building portfolio for a sales price of $56.0 million.
The information regarding this transaction was reported on our Form 8-K/A filed by the St. Joe Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission
on August 13, 2007. The information related to this sale previously reported on Form 8-K/A is hereby incorporated by reference into this Form 8-K/A.